



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JACK W. LAWSON AND)
MARY ANN LAWSON,)
) No. 320, 2012
)
 Defendants Below,)
 Appellants,) Lower Court: Superior Court
) In And For New Castle County
 v.) C.A. No. N12C-01-128 JAP
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE, upon the)
 Relationship of the Secretary of the)
 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Gregory B. Williams (I.D. No. 4195)
Austen C. Endersby (I.D. No. 5161)
Mian R. Wang (I.D. No. 5685)
Citizens Bank Center
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-4211

Attorneys for Appellee
State of Delaware Department of
Transportation

Dated: August 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

 A. DelDOT's Initial Pleadings And The Lawsons' Objections..... 1

 B. The Dispute Over DelDOT's Right To Take..... 2

 C. The Good Cause Hearing On DelDOT's Right To Take..... 2

 D. The Lawsons Seek Appellate Review..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. The Parties..... 5

 B. The Route 301 Project..... 5

 1. Numerous public hearings and workshops were held
 between 2005 and 2011. 6

 2. Significant State and Federal Funds have been
 allocated for the Route 301 Project. 6

 C. The Subject Property..... 8

 D. The Effects Of The Taking On The Subject Property..... 9

 E. DelDOT Obtains An Appraisal From An Accredited Real
 Estate Appraiser..... 9

 F. DelDOT Negotiated With The Lawsons In Good Faith..... 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. DelDOT Has An Immediate Need For The Lawsons' Property
 Within A Reasonable Time. 14

 A. Question Presented..... 14

 B. Standard And Scope Of Review..... 14

 C. Argument..... 15

 1. State and Federal funds have been allocated for
 the Route 301 Project. 15

 2. The Lawsons' position is not supported by case
 law. 17

ARGUMENT	19
II. DelDOT Has Fully Complied With The RPAA And 10 Del. C. § 6110.	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	19
C. Argument.....	20
1. DelDOT negotiated with the Lawsons in good faith.	20
2. DelDOT's offer was based on a reasonable estimate of just compensation.	23
3. DelDOT conducted numerous public workshops and public hearings throughout 2005-2011, thus complying with 29 Del. C. § 9505(15).	26
4. Even if DelDOT were not in strict compliance with the RPAA, the Superior Court was still correct in granting DelDOT's Motion for Possession.	28
ARGUMENT	29
III. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Lawsons' Request For Discovery On The Right To Take, In Considering Publicly-Available, Non-Hearsay Evidence During The Good Cause Hearing, And In Declining To Conduct A Full Evidentiary Hearing.	29
A. Question Presented.....	29
B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	29
C. Argument.....	30
1. The Superior Court's decisions denying the Lawsons discovery were not capricious or arbitrary.	31
2. DelDOT did not "sandbag" the Lawsons with surprise and hearsay evidence. Moreover, there is no reversible error in the trial court's evidentiary rulings because the court did not rely upon the so-called surprise and hearsay evidence.	32
3. The Superior Court did not abuse its discretion in declining to conduct a full evidentiary hearing.	34

CONCLUSION 35

UNREPORTED DECISIONS:

State v. Amin,
2007 WL 1784187 (Del. Super. Apr. 26, 2007)TAB A

State v. Amin,
2007 WL 3105895 (Del. Super. Aug. 8, 2007)TAB B

State v. Dorzback,
1991 WL 89887 (Del. Super. May 28, 1991)TAB C

*State ex rel. Secretary of Dept. of Transportation v. Jefferic
Enterprises, Inc.,*
1990 WL 199502 (Del. Super. Nov. 19, 1990)TAB D

State v. Teague,
2009 WL 929935 (Del. Super. Apr. 3, 2009)TAB E

State v. Teague,
2009 WL 1076834 (Del. Super. Apr. 21, 2009)TAB F

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page (s)
CASES	
<i>Acierno v. State</i> , 643 A.2d 1328 (Del. 1994)	10
<i>Baylis v. Wilmington Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 477 A.2d 1051 (Del. 1984)	5
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 807 A.2d 556 (Del. 2002)	14, 15, 17, 18, 30
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694 (Del. 1968)	29
<i>City of Dover v. Cartanza</i> , 541 A.2d 580 (Del. Super. 1988)	19, 20, 23, 28
<i>Coleman v. Pricewaterhousecoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006)	29, 30
<i>Key Properties Group, LLC v. City of Milford</i> , 995 A.2d 147 (Del. 2010)	19
<i>Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc. v. Norman Gershman's Things to Wear, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 1358 (Del. 1991)	29
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007)	29
<i>State v. 0.62033 Acres of Land in Christiana Hundred</i> , 110 A.2d 1 (Del. Super. 1954)	14, 17, 18, 30
<i>State v. Amin</i> , 2007 WL 1784187 (Del. Super. Apr. 26, 2007)	23
<i>State v. Amin</i> , 2007 WL 3105895 (Del. Super. Aug. 8, 2007)	31, 34
<i>State v. Dorzback</i> , 1991 WL 89887 (Del. Super. May 28, 1991)	14, 15, 17, 24
<i>State ex rel. Secretary of Dept. of Transportation v. Jefferic Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 199502 (Del. Super. Nov. 19, 1990)	34
<i>State v. Teague</i> , 2009 WL 1076834 (Del. Super. Apr. 21, 2009)	25

State v. Teague,
 2009 WL 929935 (Del. Super. Apr. 3, 2009)21, 23, 26, 28

STATUTES

10 Del. C. § 61104, 19, 23, 30
 10 Del. C. § 6110(a)2, 30
 17 Del. C. § 137(a)5
 29 Del. C. § 84015
 29 Del. C. § 8406(1)(a)5
 29 Del. C. § 950119
 29 Del. C. §§ 9505(1), (7)20
 29 Del. C. §§ 9505(3), (4)23
 29 Del. C. § 9505(15)26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appendix A to 49 CFR 24 Subpart B, § 24.102(f)20
 Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 71.1passim
 Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)A.(1)33
 Del. Sup. Ct. R. 3225
